

No. 13-132

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID LEON RILEY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari To The California Court of
Appeal, Fourth Appellate District**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF
STATE CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE AGENCIES,
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF
POLICE, NATIONAL SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION,
MAJOR CITY CHIEFS ASSOCIATION,
MAJOR COUNTY SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS,
AND ROCKLAND COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

GAËTAN GERVILLE-RÉACHE

COUNSEL OF RECORD

JOHN J. BURSCH

MATTHEW T. NELSON

WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP

900 Fifth Third Center

111 Lyon Street N.W.

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

(616) 752-2000

greache@wnj.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court’s precedent and sound policy support the warrantless search of a cell phone incident to arrest.....	7
A. Smartphone data is highly susceptible to destruction	8
B. Smartphones pose time-sensitive accessibility problems that justify an immediate search.....	10
C. Tracking features activated by later searches can compromise investigations and officer safety.....	11
D. Smartphones pose unique evidence-preservation and officer- safety challenges that make a case-by-case assessment unrealistic.....	12
II. At a minimum, the Court should reject Petitioner’s request for a blanket prohibition on cell phone searches incident to arrest	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	14, 15
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	12
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 331 U.S. 145 (1947).....	8
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 84, 244 P.3d 501 (2011)	6
<i>People v. Riley</i> , 2013 WL 475242 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2013)	7
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004).....	7
<i>United States v. Carrion</i> , 809 F.2d 1120 (5th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	6
<i>United States v. Diaz-Lizaraza</i> , 981 F.2d 1216 (11th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Frankenberg</i> , 387 F.2d 337 (2d Cir. 1967)	16
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 84 F.3d 977 (7th Cir. 1996).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 565 F.2d 292 (4th Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>United States v. Uricoechea-Casallas</i> , 946 F.2d 162 (1st Cir. 1991)	16
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 669 F.2d 1374 (11th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	7, 15
 Other Authorities	
Sean Morrissey, <i>iOS Forensic Analysis for iPhone, iPad and iPod touch</i> (2010).....	10, 15
